
RACE  1	 6:15 PM	 (R$160,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1000m
1	 4	 Vercicat	 60	 [	 1]	 N Yuen (1.5)	 7.0%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
2	 	 St Harry (aus)	 60	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 P B Muscutt	 18.3%
3	 	 Lady Jean	 57.5	 [	 3]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
4	 	 Moonshine Bay	 57.5	 [	 4]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
5	 4	 Godric Gryffindor	 60	 [	 5]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
6	 	 Lady Nancy	 57.5	 [	 6]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
7	 	 What The Fluff	 57.5	 [	 7]	 B Plaatjies	 10.5%	 P D Reeves	 5.8%
8	 4	 Warrior Of Destiny	 60	 [	 8]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 P Botha	 5.2%
9	 	 Georgie Girl	 57.5	 [	 9]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 H J Brown	 7.1%
10	 	 Hero’s Journey	 60	 [	10]	 O Noach	 3.3%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
11	 7	 Omkhulu Boss	 60	 [	11]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
12	 06	 Vulcan Rock	 60	 [	12]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 P/e Steyn	 2.8%
13	 	 Navasnine	 60	 [	13]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 5	 Godric Gryffindor
	 1	 Vercicat
	 11	 Omkhulu Boss
	 2	 St Harry (aus)

5	 Godric Gryffindor	 1:00.56
11	Omkhulu Boss	 1:01.18
1	 Vercicat	 1:02.48
12	Vulcan Rock	 1:02.88
8	 Warrior Of Destiny	 1:20.85

Race Preview: Godric Gryffindor ran a great race on debut, he was only beaten just over four 
lengths by Champagne Castle on the 13th of December, with natural improvement expected from this 
colt, he should go very close to winning. Vercicat stayed on well for fourth behind Catwalk King on 
debut, he finished just over five lengths behind the winner, he should improve tons, watch him closely, 
there is no doubt he will be competitive in this field. Omkhulu Boss found some betting support on 
debut, he was a touch disappointing behind Champagne Castle on the 13th of December, if he can 
improve from that performance, he could sneak into the places. St Harry is well-bred first timer, keep 
watching the market.

RACE  2	 6:50 PM	 (R$140,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1000m
1	 889043	 Fleur De Ville	 57.5	 [	 1]	 C Bantam	 6.0%	 P Botha	 5.2%
2	 	 El Douro	 60	 [	 2]	 D Ashby	 3.2%	 P Botha	 5.2%
3	 	 Secret Tactic	 60	 [	 3]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 W A Nel	 14.3%
4	 5	 Sky Rocket	 60	 [	 4]	 C Little	 9.6%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
5	 459805	 Galactus	 60	 [	 5]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 JMT Stewart	 8.2%
6	 864	 Mr Moustache	 60	 [	 6]	 V Jodhee (4)	 2.5%	 R Maingard	 9.9%
7	 626	 Fort Yukon	 60	 [	 7]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 A N Marcus	 9.0%
8	 96743	 World Champion	 60	 [	 8]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
9	 040273	 Casino King	 60	 [	 9]	 K Steyn	 1.7%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
10	 782	 Turbulent	 60	 [	10]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
11	 2	 Trailfinder	 60	 [	11]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
12	 65	 Trois Sept Huit	 60	 [	12]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
13	 60	 Pretty Boy	 60	 [	13]	 M Mjoka	 2.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
14	733322	 Panjandrum	 57.5	 [	14]	 G Wright	 3.5%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
15	 0	 Frankie Fingers	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 H J Brown	 7.1%
16	 388	 Hedrivesmecrazy	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 P Botha	 5.2%
17	 60670	 Green Commander	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 3	 --%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 11	Trailfinder
	 14	 Panjandrum
	 10	 Turbulent
	 7	 Fort Yukon

10	Turbulent	 67%
11	Trailfinder	 67%
14	Panjandrum	 44%
7	 Fort Yukon	 33%
8	 World Champion	 11%

11	Trailfinder	 67%
14	Panjandrum	 56%
16	Hedrivesmecrazy	 33%
8	 World Champion	 11%
9	 Casino King	 8%

5	 Galactus	 0:57.48
8	 World Champion	 0:58.57
1	 Fleur De Ville	 0:58.71
9	 Casino King	 0:59.26
17	Green Commander	 0:59.54

Race Preview: Trailfinder ran a cracker on debut, he finished second behind Digby on the 3rd of 
December, the form of that race has worked out well, he will improve tremendously going into his 
second start on Tuesday, watch for a big performance from this good looking colt. Panjandrum ran 
a good race for second behind her stable companion (Whirlwind) on the 17th of December, she is 
honest, and she tries hard, she will be right there in the finish. Turbulent ran a much better race on 
the 21st of December, he ran second in a driving finish behind Influence, if he can bring that run to the 
track again on Tuesday, he will go close. Fort Yukon is much better than his recent run behind Give 
It Laldy, he will be just off the speed early, and he will be doing some good work late, include him into 
all bets.

RACE  3	 7:25 PM	 (R$125,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 433602	 Swift Serenity	 60	 [	 1]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 M Rix	 11.4%
2	 044	 Late Bloomer	 60	 [	 2]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
3	 05	 Blue Dame	 60	 [	 3]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
4	 	 April Fools’ Day	 60	 [	 4]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
5	 73524	 Seven No Trump	 60	 [	 5]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 R Maingard	 9.9%
6	 87	 Chihiro	 60	 [	 6]	 O Noach	 3.3%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
7	 482657	 Pennys Choice	 60	 [	 7]	 N Yuen (1.5)	 7.0%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
8	 7438	 Fantine	 60	 [	 8]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
9	 636	 Piteraq	 60	 [	 9]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
10	723222	 Hazel Green	 60	 [	10]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
11	 854	 Winter In Auckland	 60	 [	11]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
12	 	 Before Sunrise	 60	 [	12]	 C Little	 9.6%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
13	 	 Cantona	 60	 [	13]	 S Bungane (4)	 5.6%	 P P Kruyer	 21.9%
14	577650	 Wedding Vow	 60	 [	14]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
15	 09	 Divine State	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 G W Ennion	 6.6%
16	 0	 Mon Papillon	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 P Botha	 5.2%
17	 0	 Arkansas State	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 3	 --%	 P Botha	 5.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 5	 Seven No Trump
	 10	 Hazel Green
	 1	 Swift Serenity
	 11	 Winter In Auckland

10	Hazel Green	 33%
1	 Swift Serenity	 27%
5	 Seven No Trump	 20%
7	 Pennys Choice	 17%
9	 Piteraq	 17%

1	 Swift Serenity	 67%
10	Hazel Green	 33%
5	 Seven No Trump	 25%
9	 Piteraq	 17%
8	 Fantine	 11%

7	 Pennys Choice	 1:12.20
1	 Swift Serenity	 1:13.90
5	 Seven No Trump	 1:13.98
8	 Fantine	 1:14.20
11	Winter In Auckland	 1:14.30

Race Preview: Seven No Trump must have a big winning chance in this field, she ran a good race 
for fourth behind Kubu on the 17th of December, the drop in trip is key for this filly, she will run a big 
race. Hazel Green is as honest as they come, she never runs a bad race, she stayed on well for 
second behind Wyze Declaration on the 17th of December, she will be right there in the finish again. 
Swift Serenity ran a lovely race for second behind Black Erika on the 10th of December, she certainly 
enjoys the sprinting trips, on her best form, she definitely has a place chance. Winter In Auckland 
has some fair form, she stayed on nicely for fourth in the same race as Swift Serenity last time, she 
might be able to sneak into the Quartet late.

RACE  4	 8:00 PM	 (R$140,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1400m
1	 74804	 Eugenius	 59	 [	 1]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
2	 5632	 Gallic King	 59	 [	 2]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
3	 80	 Close Encounter	 59	 [	 3]	 M Mjoka	 2.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
4	 654355	 Klein Karoo	 60	 [	 4]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 R Maingard	 9.9%
5	 52	 Sugar Daddy	 59	 [	 5]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
6	 436	 Sliver Of Sunshine	 59	 [	 6]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
7	 7	 Club Dumas	 59	 [	 7]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
8	 0	 He’s A Smasher	 59	 [	 8]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
9	 025423	 District Master	 60	 [	 9]	 G Van Niekerk	 12.5%	 D A McLachlan	 8.0%
10	305230	 Charlie Bucket	 60	 [	10]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 P P Kruyer	 21.9%
11	 36	 I Am Sam	 59	 [	11]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 P B Muscutt	 18.3%
12	622232	 Joueur De Flute	 60	 [	12]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 A E Sands	 12.1%
13	 9920	 Seafarer	 59	 [	13]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
14	 632	 Prairie Dawn	 59	 [	14]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
15	 4277	 Super Viking	 59	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 C Bass	 12.4%
16	 0000	 Tomahawk Bill	 59	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 D A McLachlan	 8.0%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

O
R

M
R

M
FFF

O
F

O
F
A

S
F
A

SS
T

S
T

iRACE

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

iRACE

	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 5	 Sugar Daddy
	 2	 Gallic King
	 14	 Prairie Dawn
	 11	 I Am Sam

14	Prairie Dawn	 50%
2	 Gallic King	 33%
5	 Sugar Daddy	 33%
10	Charlie Bucket	 22%
12	Joueur De Flute	 19%

15	Super Viking	 67%
12	Joueur De Flute	 38%
10	Charlie Bucket	 33%
9	 District Master	 15%

15	Super Viking	 1:25.38
12	Joueur De Flute	 1:25.81
4	 Klein Karoo	 1:26.24
9	 District Master	 1:26.44
10	Charlie Bucket	 1:27.71

Race Preview: Sugar Daddy caught the eye late for second behind Give It Laldy on the 6th of 
December, he should love the step up in trip to 1400m on Tuesday, from a neat draw, he will have a 
serious winning chance. Gallic King ran a great race for second behind Rockanrollin on the 13th of 
December, he is a beautiful looking colt with a great action, he has a big winning chance now that he 
steps up in trip to 1400m. Prairie Dawn had absolutely no luck in running last time, he flew home late 
to finish second behind Sommerstern on the 3rd of December, if he gets some luck in running from a 
bad draw, he could be hard to beat in this field. I Am Sam disappointed terribly in his second start on 
the 21st of December, ignore that run completely, he is a big individual with a big action, he should 
improve now that he steps up in trip, watch him closely.
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RACE  5	 8:35 PM	 (R$125,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1800m
1	 097	 Ain’t Misbehavin’	 58	 [	 1]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
2	 9742	 Woman In Gold	 58	 [	 2]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
3	 668323	 Homing Pigeon	 58	 [	 3]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
4	 548584	 Beautiful One	 58	 [	 4]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 C Bass	 12.4%
5	 03554	 Wait For Me	 58	 [	 5]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
6	 974	 Gold Gold Baby	 58	 [	 6]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
7	 762474	 Lilting Song	 58	 [	 7]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
8	 806	 Spirit Of Nical	 58	 [	 8]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
9	 0002	 Giddy Up Grace	 58	 [	 9]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 C Bass	 12.4%
10	574243	 Up In Flames	 58	 [	10]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 M Rix	 11.4%
11	353032	 Loui’s Star	 60	 [	11]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 G W Ennion	 6.6%
12	 997	 Reflect	 58	 [	12]	 C Bantam	 6.0%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
13	 583	 Lark’s Song	 58	 [	13]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 W A Nel	 14.3%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1800M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1800M
★	2	 Woman In Gold
	 11	 Loui’s Star
	 10	 Up In Flames
	 3	 Homing Pigeon

2	 Woman In Gold	 33%
13	Lark’s Song	 33%
3	 Homing Pigeon	 25%
11	Loui’s Star	 19%
9	 Giddy Up Grace	 17%

2	 Woman In Gold	 67%
3	 Homing Pigeon	 50%
11	Loui’s Star	 33%
10	Up In Flames	 17%

3	 Homing Pigeon	 1:52.57
10	Up In Flames	 1:53.88
5	 Wait For Me	 1:53.96
11	Loui’s Star	 1:54.38
2	 Woman In Gold	 1:56.59

Race Preview: Woman In Gold ran a lovely race for second behind La Patrona on the 17th of 
December, she was touched off in a close finish, from a neat draw on Tuesday, she will be hard 
to beat. Loui’s Star finished strongly for second behind Cassandra on the 10th of December, 
unfortunately the wide draw in this race will make it tough for her, but she will be powering home late, 
watch her closely at a decent price. Up In Flames never runs a bad race, she stayed on well for third 
behind La Patrona on the 17th of December, if she gets some luck in running from a tricky draw on 
Tuesday, she will be competitive. Homing Pigeon ran a nice race for third behind Her World on the 
10th of December, she steps up in trip again, and she gets the blinkers fitted on Tuesday, there is no 
doubt she will run a big race.

RACE  6	 9:10 PM	 (R$140,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1800m
1	 187763	 Twilight Warrior	 54	 [	 1]	 O Noach	 3.3%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
2	 5681	 World First	 58.5	 [	 2]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
3	 088185	 Boundless Love	 58.5	 [	 3]	 K Steyn	 1.7%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
4	 002685	 Etoilefillante	 52.5	 [	 4]	 N Yuen (1.5)	 7.0%	 D A McLachlan	 8.0%
5	 321423	 Yamazaki	 60	 [	 5]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
6	 225311	 Wehaveasituation	 56	 [	 6]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 P P Kruyer	 21.9%
7	 475611	 Signor Dante	 58.5	 [	 7]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
8	 242212	 Konnichiwa	 60	 [	 8]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 R Maingard	 9.9%
9	 840958	 My Bestie	 55.5	 [	 9]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
10	424324	 Arbitration	 61.5	 [	10]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
11	307571	 Noble Hero	 58.5	 [	11]	 G Van Niekerk	 12.5%	 D A McLachlan	 8.0%
12	629048	 Gold Dust	 60	 [	12]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 A E Sands	 12.1%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1800M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1800M
	 5	 Yamazaki
	 6	 Wehaveasituation
	 7	 Signor Dante
	 10	 Arbitration

2	 World First	 50%
7	 Signor Dante	 47%
6	 Wehaveasituation	 39%
8	 Konnichiwa	 33%
3	 Boundless Love	 30%

6	 Wehaveasituation	 75%
8	 Konnichiwa	 67%
7	 Signor Dante	 50%
1	 Twilight Warrior	 44%
11	Noble Hero	 44%

9	 My Bestie	 1:49.81
6	 Wehaveasituation	 1:50.06
8	 Konnichiwa	 1:51.13
11	Noble Hero	 1:51.14
7	 Signor Dante	 1:51.24

Race Preview: Yamazaki finished like a train on the 13th of December, he ran a great race for third 
behind Mente Et Manu, he was a long way back early, and he really powered home late to finish just 
over one length behind his stable companion, he should love the step up in trip to 1800m, he will be 
hard to beat. Wehaveasituation won impressively on the 17th of December, she was given three 
points for that win, jockey Andrew Fortune gets a good tune out of this mare, she will be storming 
home late, include her into all bets. Signor Dante won a terrific race on the 6th of December, he was 
given three points for that victory, he could be anything, if he brings that last performance to the track 
again on Tuesday, he can win again. Arbitration is extremely honest, he stayed on well for fourth on 
the 21st of December, even though he has a big weight on his back for this race, he will be switched 
off early, and he will be running home strongly late.

RACE  7	 9:45 PM	 (R$175,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1800m
1	 311316	 Landoftherisingsun	 60	 [	 1]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
2	 314137	 Dubbelosix	 57	 [	 2]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
3	 312216	 Pinot Grigio	 58.5	 [	 3]	 G Van Niekerk	 12.5%	 R Maingard	 9.9%
4	 831312	 Tenpenny	 58.5	 [	 4]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 P P Kruyer	 21.9%
5	 122642	 Katsu	 54	 [	 5]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
6	 507557	 Blackberry Malt	 60	 [	 6]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
7	 145325	 Umfula	 55.5	 [	 7]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
8	 121839	 Afrique	 55.5	 [	 8]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
9	 458676	 Song To The Moon	 55.5	 [	 9]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
10	623116	 Better Man	 57	 [	10]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1800M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1800M
	 7	 Umfula
	 4	 Tenpenny
	 1	 Landoftherisingsun
	 10	 Better Man

4	 Tenpenny	 62%
5	 Katsu	 48%
2	 Dubbelosix	 47%
1	 Landoftherisingsun	 41%
8	 Afrique	 38%

10	Better Man	 100%
7	 Umfula	 83%
5	 Katsu	 78%
2	 Dubbelosix	 42%
9	 Song To The Moon	 42%

9	 Song To The Moon	 1:49.48
10	Better Man	 1:50.40
2	 Dubbelosix	 1:50.47
6	 Blackberry Malt	 1:50.48
3	 Pinot Grigio	 1:51.62

Race Preview: Umfula ran a fair race for fifth in the Cape Summer Stayers Handicap on the 6th 
of December, he was beaten just under five lengths by Holding Thumbs, the drop in trip is key for 
this gelding on Tuesday, on his best form, he can definitely win. Tenpenny caught the eye late for 
second behind Major Master on the 3rd of December, he has lots of ability this gelding, the step up 
in trip to 1800m will be no problem at all, he will be hitting the line hard, include him into all bets. 
Landoftherisingsun finished just under eight lengths behind Regulation in the Grade 3 Peninsula 
Handicap on the 13th of December, he is a beautiful looking gelding, if he bounces back to his best 
form, he will be amongst the places from a good draw. Better Man ran a lovely race in the Grade 2 
Cape Punters Cup on the 22nd of November, he finished just under three lengths behind Good For 
You, if he gets some luck in running from a tricky draw on Tuesday, he will be right there in the finish.

RACE  8	 10:20 PM	 (R$100,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 172537	 Du Maurier	 61	 [	 1]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 C Bass	 12.4%
2	 10	 Blast Fromthe Past	 62.5	 [	 2]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
3	 604086	 Shifting Path	 58	 [	 3]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 P Botha	 5.2%
4	 345027	 Rhydian	 63	 [	 4]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
5	 506606	 Green Planet	 57	 [	 5]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 D A McLachlan	 8.0%
6	 468251	 Hiawatha Goldberg	 54	 [	 6]	 S Bungane (4)	 5.6%	 H J Brown	 7.1%
7	 082598	 Sooty	 61	 [	 7]	 D Ashby	 3.2%	 P D Reeves	 5.8%
8	 906189	 Dawn’s Early Light	 61	 [	 8]	 G Van Niekerk	 12.5%	 D A McLachlan	 8.0%
9	 915303	 Worldly	 63	 [	 9]	 N Yuen (1.5)	 7.0%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 9	 Worldly
	 6	 Hiawatha Goldberg
	 4	 Rhydian
	 3	 Shifting Path

1	 Du Maurier	 44%
4	 Rhydian	 42%
7	 Sooty	 26%
5	 Green Planet	 21%
3	 Shifting Path	 16%

2	 Blast Fromthe Past	 100%
4	 Rhydian	 48%
1	 Du Maurier	 44%
7	 Sooty	 30%
6	 Hiawatha Goldberg	 25%

6	 Hiawatha Goldberg	 1:09.45
4	 Rhydian	 1:09.93
5	 Green Planet	 1:10.68
3	 Shifting Path	 1:10.80
2	 Blast Fromthe Past	 1:11.25

Race Preview: Worldly finished like a rocket last time behind Demanding Dave on the 10th of 
December, he was almost last early, and he stormed home late to finish third in a tight finish, if he 
gets some cover early in this race, he will be hard to beat. Hiawatha Goldberg won a good race on 
the 21st of December, he was given two points for that win, with no weight on his back, he should 
be competitive in this field. Rhydian ran a fair race behind Pomp It Up on the 22nd of November, 
he was only beaten just over three lengths in a competitive race, he will be just off the speed early 
on Tuesday, and he will be running on strongly late, watch him closely. Shifting Path will need to 
improve a few lengths to win a race like this, but he has dropped quite a bit in the ratings, he could 
sneak into the places at a big price.

TUESDAY, 13 JAN 2026
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RACE  9	 10:55 PM	 (R$135,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1000m
1	 260306	 Peace Of Mind	 57.5	 [	 1]	 S Bungane (4)	 5.6%	 M Rix	 11.4%
2	 0941	 Final Call	 53.5	 [	 2]	 N Yuen (1.5)	 7.0%	 C Bass	 12.4%
3	 171664	 Maritzburg Memory	 57.5	 [	 3]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
4	 354632	 October Fest	 56.5	 [	 4]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 C Bass	 12.4%
5	 013490	 Music Of The Night	 59	 [	 5]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
6	 415700	 Take It As Red	 54	 [	 6]	 O Noach	 3.3%	 P/e Steyn	 2.8%
7	 709730	 All Is Green	 56.5	 [	 7]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 G W Ennion	 6.6%
8	 024786	 Lhasa	 55.5	 [	 8]	 G Wright	 3.5%	 C Bass	 12.4%
9	 761213	 Dame Of Trix	 61.5	 [	 9]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
10	 3211	 Cliffscape	 59.5	 [	10]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 C Bass	 12.4%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

O
R

M
R

M
FFF

O
F

O
F
A

S
F
A

SS
T

S
T

iRACE

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

iRACE

	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 3	 Maritzburg Memory
	 9	 Dame Of Trix
	 1	 Peace Of Mind
	 4	 October Fest

10	Cliffscape	 67%
9	 Dame Of Trix	 46%
5	 Music Of The Night	 43%
2	 Final Call	 33%
8	 Lhasa	 27%

9	 Dame Of Trix	 67%
4	 October Fest	 67%
5	 Music Of The Night	 56%
2	 Final Call	 50%
10	Cliffscape	 50%

1	 Peace Of Mind	 0:56.94
9	 Dame Of Trix	 0:57.10
7	 All Is Green	 0:58.09
4	 October Fest	 0:58.97
5	 Music Of The Night	 0:59.50

Race Preview: Maritzburg Memory caught the eye late for fourth behind Shesgotclass on the 21st 
of December, she would have needed that run back from a small break, even though the 1000m trip 
is on the short side for this filly, she will be switched off early, and she will be attacking the line hard 
late, watch her closely at a fair price. Dame Of Trix stayed on nicely for third behind Catch A Penny 
on the 6th of December, she is honest, and she tries hard, include her into all bets, she will go close 
to winning again. Peace Of Mind finished just over five lengths behind Palace Gift on the 24th of 
December, she is lightning fast, with no weight on her back, she will be hard to fetch late. October 
Fest must have a good each way chance in this field, she was touched off in a close finish behind 
Dame Of Trix on the 15th of November, her form of late is very good, she will stalk the speed early, 
and she will be running on strongly late, there is no doubt she can win a race like this quite easily.
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第  1 场	 6:15 PM	 (160,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1000公尺
1	 4	维尔奇卡	 Vercicat	 60	 [	 1]	 恩源(1.5)	 7.0%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
2	 	圣哈利	 St Harry (aus)	 60	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 玛斯卡	 18.3%
3	 	佳丽珍	 Lady Jean	 57.5	 [	 3]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 科森	 9.6%
4	 	月光湾	 Moonshine Bay	 57.5	 [	 4]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 科森	 9.6%
5	 4	格里芬多	 Godric Gryffindor	 60	 [	 5]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
6	 	娜茜女士	 Lady Nancy	 57.5	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 科森	 9.6%
7	 	绒球奇缘	 What The Fluff	 57.5	 [	 7]	 帕缇杰	 10.5%	 利维斯	 5.8%
8	 4	命运战士	 Warrior Of Destiny	 60	 [	 8]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 博塔	 5.2%
9	 	乔治佳丽	 Georgie Girl	 57.5	 [	 9]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 勃朗	 7.1%
10	 	英雄之旅	 Hero’s Journey	 60	 [	10]	 诺奇	 3.3%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
11	 7	大威首领	 Omkhulu Boss	 60	 [	11]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
12	 06	火神岩	 Vulcan Rock	 60	 [	12]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 皮斯泰	 2.8%
13	 	纳瓦斯奈	 Navasnine	 60	 [	13]	 霍春	 14.8%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 5	格里芬多

	 1	 维尔奇卡

	11	大威首领

	 2	 圣哈利

5	 格里芬多	 1:00.56
11	大威首领	 1:01.18
1	 维尔奇卡	 1:02.48
12	火神岩	 1:02.88
8	 命运战士	 1:20.85

赛事预览: 格里芬多 12月13日的首战中表现出色，仅以4个马位不敌  “香槟堡”，现状态已渐

入佳境，于此场合可大展身手，夺魁在即。 维尔奇卡 首战于一场赛事中，表现不俗，最终以5

个马位不敌“猫步王者”，上阵此程问题不大，争胜不难。 大威首领 在首仗中已累积一定的捧

场客，但于12月13日的表现稍显逊色，若此次能调整好状态，有望反弹取胜。 圣哈利 初次亮

相，凭借种系优良，可跻身前列，临场彩池乃指路明灯。

第  2 场	 6:50 PM	 (140,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1000公尺
1	 889043	弗维尔	 Fleur De Ville	 57.5	 [	 1]	 班塔姆	 6.0%	 博塔	 5.2%
2	 	艾多罗	 El Douro	 60	 [	 2]	 阿士派	 3.2%	 博塔	 5.2%
3	 	秘策妙计	 Secret Tactic	 60	 [	 3]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 奈尔	 14.3%
4	 5	飞天火箭	 Sky Rocket	 60	 [	 4]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
5	 459805	佳拉特斯	 Galactus	 60	 [	 5]	 霍春	 14.8%	 施图沃	 8.2%
6	 864	胡子先生	 Mr Moustache	 60	 [	 6]	 卓德希(4)	 2.5%	 曼嘉德	 9.9%
7	 626	福尤肯	 Fort Yukon	 60	 [	 7]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 马克斯	 9.0%
8	 96743	世界冠军	 World Champion	 60	 [	 8]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
9	 040273	赌王	 Casino King	 60	 [	 9]	 史蒂	 1.7%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
10	 782	波澜壮阔	 Turbulent	 60	 [	10]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
11	 2	探路者	 Trailfinder	 60	 [	11]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
12	 65	三七八马	 Trois Sept Huit	 60	 [	12]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
13	 60	绝美才子	 Pretty Boy	 60	 [	13]	 佐卡	 2.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
14	 733322	万众瞩目	 Panjandrum	 57.5	 [	14]	 赖特	 3.5%	 J克沃	 12.4%
15	 0	弗兰基指	 Frankie Fingers	 60	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 勃朗	 7.1%
16	 388	疯狂驾驶	 Hedrivesmecrazy	 60	 [	  ]	 候补2	 --%	 博塔	 5.2%
17	 60670	绿军官	 Green Commander	 60	 [	  ]	 候补3	 --%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	11	探路者

	14	万众瞩目

	10	波澜壮阔

	 7	 福尤肯

10	波澜壮阔	 67%
11	探路者	 67%
14	万众瞩目	 44%
7	 福尤肯	 33%
8	 世界冠军	 11%

11	探路者	 67%
14	万众瞩目	 56%
16	疯狂驾驶	 33%
8	 世界冠军	 11%
9	 赌王	 8%

5	 佳拉特斯	 0:57.48
8	 世界冠军	 0:58.57
1	 弗维尔	 0:58.71
9	 赌王	 0:59.26
17	绿军官	 0:59.54

赛事预览: 探路者 于12月3日的首战中，走势凌厉，紧追“迪比”，最终争得亚军，今能借助

那场的赛事经验，第二仗挑战此程，能有更好的发挥，值得留意。 万众瞩目 12月17日的赛事

中，表现不俗，获得亚军，凭借素质不凡，此役可争得一席之位。 波澜壮阔 12月21日的赛事

中，表现已有所提升，虽以微差不敌“影响力”，但仍跑得接近，若能重现出那次的水平，夺

魁不难。 福尤肯 的实力远高于上仗的表现，若能获得顺利的跑位，并保留末段冲刺力，势必

能勇闯胜门。

第  3 场	 7:25 PM	 (125,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 433602	迅捷安宁	 Swift Serenity	 60	 [	 1]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 瑞克斯	 11.4%
2	 044	迟开花	 Late Bloomer	 60	 [	 2]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
3	 05	蓝色贵媛	 Blue Dame	 60	 [	 3]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 J克沃	 12.4%
4	 	愚人节日	 April Fools’ Day	 60	 [	 4]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 J克沃	 12.4%
5	 73524	七不阻挡	 Seven No Trump	 60	 [	 5]	 霍春	 14.8%	 曼嘉德	 9.9%
6	 87	千寻	 Chihiro	 60	 [	 6]	 诺奇	 3.3%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
7	 482657	佩妮之选	 Pennys Choice	 60	 [	 7]	 恩源(1.5)	 7.0%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
8	 7438	芳婷妮	 Fantine	 60	 [	 8]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 金米亚	 17.8%
9	 636	彼特拉克	 Piteraq	 60	 [	 9]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 J克沃	 12.4%
10	 723222	绿榛	 Hazel Green	 60	 [	10]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
11	 854	冬季奥克	 Winter In Auckland	 60	 [	11]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
12	 	晨光初照	 Before Sunrise	 60	 [	12]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
13	 	卡通纳	 Cantona	 60	 [	13]	 班佳尼(4)	 5.6%	 克鲁雅	 21.9%
14	 577650	山盟海誓	 Wedding Vow	 60	 [	14]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
15	 09	神圣国度	 Divine State	 60	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 安尼恩	 6.6%
16	 0	梦帕皮龙	 Mon Papillon	 60	 [	  ]	 候补2	 --%	 博塔	 5.2%
17	 0	阿肯斯州	 Arkansas State	 60	 [	  ]	 候补3	 --%	 博塔	 5.2%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 5	七不阻挡

	10	绿榛

	 1	 迅捷安宁

	11	冬季奥克

10	绿榛	 33%
1	 迅捷安宁	 27%
5	 七不阻挡	 20%
7	 佩妮之选	 17%
9	 彼特拉克	 17%

1	 迅捷安宁	 67%
10	绿榛	 33%
5	 七不阻挡	 25%
9	 彼特拉克	 17%
8	 芳婷妮	 11%

7	 佩妮之选	 1:12.20
1	 迅捷安宁	 1:13.90
5	 七不阻挡	 1:13.98
8	 芳婷妮	 1:14.20
11	冬季奥克	 1:14.30

赛事预览: 七不阻挡 于12月17日的赛事中，表现出色，争得第4，今缩程作战的形势有利，可

力争头马。 绿榛 向来都能全力以赴，常能跑出好成绩，于12月17日一役中，走势凌厉，仅落

后于“智慧宣言”，获得亚军，上阵此程势必能奋战到底。 迅捷安宁 于12月10日的赛事中跑

姿悦目，最终不敌对手跑获亚军，但它擅长于此赛道作战，今有望发挥出全部实力在此称霸。 

冬季奥克 具有一定的实力，之前与前驹在相同的比赛中，有稳健的表现，争得第4，此役有望

跻身前四。

第  4 场	 8:00 PM	 (140,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1400公尺
1	 74804	优杰尼斯	 Eugenius	 59	 [	 1]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
2	 5632	高卢王者	 Gallic King	 59	 [	 2]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
3	 80	近距相遇	 Close Encounter	 59	 [	 3]	 佐卡	 2.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
4	 654355	克莱卡鲁	 Klein Karoo	 60	 [	 4]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 曼嘉德	 9.9%
5	 52	糖爸爸	 Sugar Daddy	 59	 [	 5]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
6	 436	阳光微芒	 Sliver Of Sunshine	 59	 [	 6]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 金米亚	 17.8%
7	 7	暗影谜踪	 Club Dumas	 59	 [	 7]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
8	 0	破风者	 He’s A Smasher	 59	 [	 8]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 J克沃	 12.4%
9	 025423	直辖大师	 District Master	 60	 [	 9]	 利敬国	 12.5%	 麦拉兰	 8.0%
10	 305230	查理司	 Charlie Bucket	 60	 [	10]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 克鲁雅	 21.9%
11	 36	我是山姆	 I Am Sam	 59	 [	11]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 玛斯卡	 18.3%
12	 622232	祖尔	 Joueur De Flute	 60	 [	12]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 桑德斯	 12.1%
13	 9920	海行者	 Seafarer	 59	 [	13]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
14	 632	草原曙光	 Prairie Dawn	 59	 [	14]	 霍春	 14.8%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
15	 4277	超级维京	 Super Viking	 59	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
16	 0000	比尔战斧	 Tomahawk Bill	 59	 [	  ]	 候补2	 --%	 麦拉兰	 8.0%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 5	糖爸爸

	 2	 高卢王者

	14	草原曙光

	11	我是山姆

14	草原曙光	 50%
2	 高卢王者	 33%
5	 糖爸爸	 33%
10	查理司	 22%
12	祖尔	 19%

15	超级维京	 67%
12	祖尔	 38%
10	查理司	 33%
9	 直辖大师	 15%

15	超级维京	 1:25.38
12	祖尔	 1:25.81
4	 克莱卡鲁	 1:26.24
9	 直辖大师	 1:26.44
10	查理司	 1:27.71

赛事预览: 糖爸爸 12月6日于一场赛事中，表现引人瞩目，但不敌“豪情尽展”，争得一席亚

军，今增程至1400米作战，从理想排位起步，夺魁胜算大。 高卢王者 于12月13日的一场赛事

中，力拼到底，走势凌厉奋力紧追“洛坎罗林”，最终跑获亚军，此番升级至1400米赛程，凭

借素质不凡，有力争冠。 草原曙光 上仗于12月3日的赛事中，稍欠运气，但于后程发力冲刺，

以微差落后于“夏之星”，屈居亚军，若此役能克服排位劣势，有望为那次的失利一雪前耻。 

我是山姆 第二次作战时的表现稍显逊色，可忽略那次的败笔，此番升级作战，应能有良多进

展，值得多加留意。

13-01-2026 星期二

南非
凯尼沃斯
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第  5 场	 8:35 PM	 (125,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1800公尺
1	 097	顽皮无忧	 Ain’t Misbehavin’	 58	 [	 1]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
2	 9742	金色女郎	 Woman In Gold	 58	 [	 2]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
3	 668323	归巢鸽子	 Homing Pigeon	 58	 [	 3]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
4	 548584	漂亮一号	 Beautiful One	 58	 [	 4]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
5	 03554	等我来	 Wait For Me	 58	 [	 5]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
6	 974	金宝宝贝	 Gold Gold Baby	 58	 [	 6]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 科森	 9.6%
7	 762474	轻歌曼舞	 Lilting Song	 58	 [	 7]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 科森	 9.6%
8	 806	尼卡灵魂	 Spirit Of Nical	 58	 [	 8]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
9	 0002	雀跃万分	 Giddy Up Grace	 58	 [	 9]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
10	 574243	火焰飞升	 Up In Flames	 58	 [	10]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 瑞克斯	 11.4%
11	 353032	路易之星	 Loui’s Star	 60	 [	11]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 安尼恩	 6.6%
12	 997	映光	 Reflect	 58	 [	12]	 班塔姆	 6.0%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
13	 583	云雀之歌	 Lark’s Song	 58	 [	13]	 霍春	 14.8%	 奈尔	 14.3%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1800公尺 	 1800公尺佳绩
★	2	金色女郎

	11	路易之星

	10	火焰飞升

	 3	 归巢鸽子

2	 金色女郎	 33%
13	云雀之歌	 33%
3	 归巢鸽子	 25%
11	路易之星	 19%
9	 雀跃万分	 17%

2	 金色女郎	 67%
3	 归巢鸽子	 50%
11	路易之星	 33%
10	火焰飞升	 17%

3	 归巢鸽子	 1:52.57
10	火焰飞升	 1:53.88
5	 等我来	 1:53.96
11	路易之星	 1:54.38
2	 金色女郎	 1:56.59

赛事预览: 金色女郎 12月17日一役中，于关键时刻被“女主人”反超在前，输得可惜，今从良

好排位起步，可扳回一城。 路易之星 12月10日于一场赛事中，于末段的走势凌厉，最终以亚

军冲线，若此次能克服排位不利，在以较好的赔率下有望跑出好成绩。 火焰飞升 常能跑得接

近，于12月17日的赛事中，走势强劲，最终跑获第三，若此程能克服排位劣势，势必能力争榜

首。 归巢鸽子 12月10日于一场赛事中，跑姿悦目，争得第3，此番升级作战，且首次佩戴眼罩

上阵，有机会捎来佳音。

第  6 场	 9:10 PM	 (140,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1800公尺
1	 187763	暮光勇士	 Twilight Warrior	 54	 [	 1]	 诺奇	 3.3%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
2	 5681	世界首领	 World First	 58.5	 [	 2]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
3	 088185	爱无疆	 Boundless Love	 58.5	 [	 3]	 史蒂	 1.7%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
4	 002685	伊托费兰	 Etoilefillante	 52.5	 [	 4]	 恩源(1.5)	 7.0%	 麦拉兰	 8.0%
5	 321423	山崎龙二	 Yamazaki	 60	 [	 5]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
6	 225311	谍对谍	 Wehaveasituation	 56	 [	 6]	 霍春	 14.8%	 克鲁雅	 21.9%
7	 475611	但丁先生	 Signor Dante	 58.5	 [	 7]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
8	 242212	你好	 Konnichiwa	 60	 [	 8]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 曼嘉德	 9.9%
9	 840958	好友	 My Bestie	 55.5	 [	 9]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 科森	 9.6%
10	 424324	仲裁	 Arbitration	 61.5	 [	10]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
11	 307571	贵族英雄	 Noble Hero	 58.5	 [	11]	 利敬国	 12.5%	 麦拉兰	 8.0%
12	 629048	陈年老金	 Gold Dust	 60	 [	12]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 桑德斯	 12.1%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1800公尺 	 1800公尺佳绩
	 5	山崎龙二

	 6	 谍对谍

	 7	 但丁先生

	10	仲裁

2	 世界首领	 50%
7	 但丁先生	 47%
6	 谍对谍	 39%
8	 你好	 33%
3	 爱无疆	 30%

6	 谍对谍	 75%
8	 你好	 67%
7	 但丁先生	 50%
1	 暮光勇士	 44%
11	贵族英雄	 44%

9	 好友	 1:49.81
6	 谍对谍	 1:50.06
8	 你好	 1:51.13
11	贵族英雄	 1:51.14
7	 但丁先生	 1:51.24

赛事预览: 山崎龙二 12月13日于一场赛事中，于后程发力冲刺，最终以1个马位不敌来自同一

马房的“曼特马努”，争得季军，今升级至1800米赛程，可扮演争胜主角。 谍对谍 12月17日

的赛事中，获胜的表现令人印象深刻，导致赛后评分上调3分，但此次与霍春携手出战，拼意浓

厚，胜利在望。 但丁先生 12月6日于一场赛事中胜得精彩，表现无懈可击，若今能重现出那次

的水平，有机会再下一城。 仲裁 向来都能全力以赴，在12月21 日一役中，虽肩负顶磅，但斗

志可嘉争得第4，此役能有更好的发挥，不容错过。

第  7 场	 9:45 PM	 (175,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1800公尺
1	 311316	太阳之地	 Landoftherisingsun	 60	 [	 1]	 霍春	 14.8%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
2	 314137	零零六	 Dubbelosix	 57	 [	 2]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
3	 312216	格力基欧	 Pinot Grigio	 58.5	 [	 3]	 利敬国	 12.5%	 曼嘉德	 9.9%
4	 831312	十元	 Tenpenny	 58.5	 [	 4]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 克鲁雅	 21.9%
5	 122642	卡斯	 Katsu	 54	 [	 5]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
6	 507557	黑莓玛特	 Blackberry Malt	 60	 [	 6]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
7	 145325	五福临门	 Umfula	 55.5	 [	 7]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 J克沃	 12.4%
8	 121839	阿飞利	 Afrique	 55.5	 [	 8]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
9	 458676	月歌	 Song To The Moon	 55.5	 [	 9]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
10	 623116	功成名就	 Better Man	 57	 [	10]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1800公尺 	 1800公尺佳绩
	 7	五福临门

	 4	 十元

	 1	 太阳之地

	10	功成名就

4	 十元	 62%
5	 卡斯	 48%
2	 零零六	 47%
1	 太阳之地	 41%
8	 阿飞利	 38%

10	功成名就	 100%
7	 五福临门	 83%
5	 卡斯	 78%
2	 零零六	 42%
9	 月歌	 42%

9	 月歌	 1:49.48
10	功成名就	 1:50.40
2	 零零六	 1:50.47
6	 黑莓玛特	 1:50.48
3	 格力基欧	 1:51.62

赛事预览: 五福临门 12月6日于一场让磅赛中，表现不俗，以5个马位不敌“手牵手”，今缩程

作战的形势有利，目前处于最佳状态，胜利在望。 十元 12月3日的一仗中，于末段加速凌厉，

最终落后于“大师傅”，争得亚军，此番升级至1800米赛程，势必能大展身手，夺魁在即。  

太阳之地 12月13日于一场三级赛事中，以8个马位不敌“规定”，凭借潜力不凡，今从良好排

位起步，有望争得位置。 功成名就 11月22日于一场二级赛事中，表现亮眼，以3个马位落后

于“为你好”，若此次能克服排位劣势，有机会在此称霸。

第  8 场	 10:20 PM	 (100,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 172537	杜穆里埃	 Du Maurier	 61	 [	 1]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
2	 10	往日轰鸣	 Blast Fromthe Past	 62.5	 [	 2]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
3	 604086	百变莫测	 Shifting Path	 58	 [	 3]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 博塔	 5.2%
4	 345027	雷迪安	 Rhydian	 63	 [	 4]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 金米亚	 17.8%
5	 506606	绿色行星	 Green Planet	 57	 [	 5]	 霍春	 14.8%	 麦拉兰	 8.0%
6	 468251	夏瓦塔	 Hiawatha Goldberg	 54	 [	 6]	 班佳尼(4)	 5.6%	 勃朗	 7.1%
7	 082598	苏缇	 Sooty	 61	 [	 7]	 阿士派	 3.2%	 利维斯	 5.8%
8	 906189	黄昏之光	 Dawn’s Early Light	 61	 [	 8]	 利敬国	 12.5%	 麦拉兰	 8.0%
9	 915303	世界观	 Worldly	 63	 [	 9]	 恩源(1.5)	 7.0%	 科森	 9.6%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	 9	世界观

	 6	 夏瓦塔

	 4	 雷迪安

	 3	 百变莫测

1	 杜穆里埃	 44%
4	 雷迪安	 42%
7	 苏缇	 26%
5	 绿色行星	 21%
3	 百变莫测	 16%

2	 往日轰鸣	 100%
4	 雷迪安	 48%
1	 杜穆里埃	 44%
7	 苏缇	 30%
6	 夏瓦塔	 25%

6	 夏瓦塔	 1:09.45
4	 雷迪安	 1:09.93
5	 绿色行星	 1:10.68
3	 百变莫测	 1:10.80
2	 往日轰鸣	 1:11.25

赛事预览: 世界观 上仗于12月10日的赛事中，在关键时刻发力冲刺，以微差不敌“戴夫号令”，

争得季军，若能抢先占得有利位置，于此场合有力称霸。 夏瓦塔 12月21日的一场赛事中，胜得

精彩，赛后导致评分上调2分，但享有见习骑师的减磅优势，于此阵容中可脱颖而出。 雷迪安 11

月22日的一仗中，表现不俗，最终以3个马位不敌“盛装欢腾”，今若能保持好状态，不失为争

霸分子之一。 百变莫测 当前评分下滑，随着状态日益渐升，此番在以较高的赔率下参战，有望

争得奖金。
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第  9 场	 10:55 PM	 (135,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1000公尺
1	 260306	冷静思想	 Peace Of Mind	 57.5	 [	 1]	 班佳尼(4)	 5.6%	 瑞克斯	 11.4%
2	 0941	终极召唤	 Final Call	 53.5	 [	 2]	 恩源(1.5)	 7.0%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
3	 171664	玛利兹宝	 Maritzburg Memory	 57.5	 [	 3]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
4	 354632	十月盛典	 October Fest	 56.5	 [	 4]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
5	 013490	曲之夜	 Music Of The Night	 59	 [	 5]	 霍春	 14.8%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
6	 415700	红途大展	 Take It As Red	 54	 [	 6]	 诺奇	 3.3%	 皮斯泰	 2.8%
7	 709730	绿色世界	 All Is Green	 56.5	 [	 7]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 安尼恩	 6.6%
8	 024786	乐哈莎	 Lhasa	 55.5	 [	 8]	 赖特	 3.5%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
9	 761213	特利弗人	 Dame Of Trix	 61.5	 [	 9]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
10	 3211	悬崖景观	 Cliffscape	 59.5	 [	10]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 3	玛利兹宝

	 9	 特利弗人

	 1	 冷静思想

	 4	 十月盛典

10	悬崖景观	 67%
9	 特利弗人	 46%
5	 曲之夜	 43%
2	 终极召唤	 33%
8	 乐哈莎	 27%

9	 特利弗人	 67%
4	 十月盛典	 67%
5	 曲之夜	 56%
2	 终极召唤	 50%
10	悬崖景观	 50%

1	 冷静思想	 0:56.94
9	 特利弗人	 0:57.10
7	 绿色世界	 0:58.09
4	 十月盛典	 0:58.97
5	 曲之夜	 0:59.50

赛事预览: 玛利兹宝 小憩归来，于12月21日的复出赛中，于末段的走势不俗，表现抢眼，争得

第4，今挑战1000米赛事，虽对它而言赛程稍显太短，但在以较好的赔率下出战，势必能奋战

到底，不容错过。 特利弗人 12月6日于一场赛事中，表现稳健，奋力追击“抓钱”，最终获得

季军，此役能与群驹一斗，夺魁不难。 冷静思想 12月24日的一仗中，以5个马位不敌“宫廷之

礼”，但它具备快捷的步速，凭借负磅轻盈可脱颖而出。 十月盛典 11 月15日的赛事中，仅以

微差惜败于 特利弗人，但近期的状态已有所提升，于此赛阵有望发挥全部实力，力足打开胜利

之门。
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